

No. 17-965

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DONALD J. TRUMP, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF HAWAII, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF JANET A. NAPOLITANO  
AND OTHER FORMER FEDERAL  
IMMIGRATION OFFICIALS AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

MICHAEL J. GOTTLIEB  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOSHUA RILEY  
J. WELLS HARRELL  
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP  
1401 New York Avenue, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 237-2727  
mgottlieb@bsflp.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS</b> .....	<b>i</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	<b>iii</b>
<b>INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE</b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</b> .....	<b>2</b>
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	<b>3</b>
<b>I. INDIVIDUAL THREAT ASSESSMENTS MANDATED BY CURRENT LAW PROTECT THE UNITED STATES MORE EFFECTIVELY THAN THE PROCLAMATION’S RELIANCE ON NATIONAL-ORIGIN DISCRIMINATION</b> .....	<b>3</b>
<b>A. Congress Has Sought to Eradicate         National-Origin Discrimination from U.S.         Immigration Laws</b> .....	<b>4</b>
<b>B. Congress Has Explicitly Directed the         Executive Branch to Consider the Threat         of Terrorism when Evaluating an         Individual’s Eligibility for Entry</b> .....	<b>7</b>
<b>C. The Executive Branch Has Developed         Comprehensive and Effective Vetting         Procedures to Make Individualized         Admission Determinations</b> .....	<b>9</b>
1. The Visa Applicant Vetting Process .....	<b>11</b>
2. Enforcement .....	<b>15</b>
<b>II. THE PROCLAMATION’S RESORT TO NATIONAL-ORIGIN DISCRIMINATION DEPARTS FROM DECADES OF EXECUTIVE BRANCH PRACTICE</b> .....	<b>20</b>

**CONCLUSION..... 30**  
**APPENDIX..... A-1**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Fernandez-Roque v. Smith</i> , 600 F. Supp. 1500 (N.D. Ga. 1985).....	26
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971).....	28
<i>Hawai‘i v. Trump</i> , 859 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	7
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015) .....	8
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	5
<i>Legal Assistance for Vietnamese Asylum Seekers v. U.S. Dep’t of State, Bureau of Consular Affairs</i> , 45 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	27
<i>Nademi v. INS</i> , 679 F.2d 811, 814 (10th Cir. 1982) .....	23
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007) .....	27
<i>Peña-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 855 (2017) .....	28
<i>Sale v. Haitian Centers Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993) .....	25
<i>Schuette v. BAMN</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014) .....	28
<b>Statutes</b>	
8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(1).....	6, 20
8 U.S.C. § 1153 .....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B).....	7, 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
8 U.S.C. § 1182(f).....	20, 21, 25, 28
8 U.S.C. § 1185(a)(1).....	20, 21, 25, 28
8 U.S.C. § 1187(a)(12).....	9, 20
8 U.S.C. § 1189 .....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1361 .....	7, 15
Act of Dec. 17, 1943, Pub. L. 78-199, 57 Stat. 600 .....	4
Act of May 6, 1882, 22 Stat. 58 .....	4
Immigration Act of 1917, Pub. L. 64-301, 39 Stat. 874.....	4
Immigration Act of 1924, Pub L. 68-139, 43 Stat. 153.....	4, 10
Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. 101-649, 104 Stat. 4978.....	7
Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, Pub. L. 82-414, 66 Stat. 163.....	5
REAL ID Act of 2005, Pub. L. 109-13, 119 Stat. 231 .....	8
USA PATRIOT Act, Pub. L. 107-56, 115 Stat. 272 (2001) .....	8
Visa Waiver Program Improvement and Terrorist Travel Prevention Act of 2015, Pub. L. 114-113, 129 Stat. 2242.....	9
 <b>Executive Actions</b>	
45 Fed. Reg. 24,436 (Apr. 9, 1980) .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
45 Fed. Reg. 27,917 (Apr. 25, 1980) .....	23
Exec. Order No. 12,807, 57 Fed. Reg. 23,133 (May 24, 1992) .....	24
Exec. Order No. 12172, 44 Fed. Reg. 67,947 (Nov. 26, 1979).....	22
Exec. Order No. 12206, 45 Fed. Reg. 24,101 (Apr. 7, 1980) .....	22
Proc. 4865, 46 Fed. Reg. 48,107 (Sept. 29, 1981) .....	24
Proc. 5517, 51 Fed. Reg. 30,470 (Aug. 22, 1986) .....	25
Proc. 5887, 53 Fed. Reg. 43,185 (Oct. 26, 1988) .....	28
Proc. 6958, 61 Fed. Reg. 60,007 (Nov. 26, 1996) .....	28
Proc. 9645, 82 Fed. Reg. 45,161 (Sept. 24, 2017) .....	2, 3, 7, 15

**Secondary Sources**

Alex Nowrasteh, <i>Guide to Trump’s Executive Order to Limit Migration for “National Security” Reasons</i> , Cato at Liberty (Jan. 26, 2017), available at <a href="https://goo.gl/18jW5T">https://goo.gl/18jW5T</a> .....	18
Alex Nowrasteh, <i>Terrorism and Immigration: A Risk Analysis</i> , CATO Institute (Sept. 13, 2016), available at <a href="https://goo.gl/ZgEAux">https://goo.gl/ZgEAux</a> .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Charles R. Babcock, <i>Carter’s Visa Crackdown Won’t Hurt Immediately</i> , Wash. Post. (Apr. 9, 1980) .....	23
Gabriel J. Chin, <i>The Civil Rights Revolution Comes to Immigration Law: A New Look at the Immigration and Nationality Act of 1965</i> , 75 N.C. L. Rev. 273 (1996) .....	4, 5
Gerald M. Boyd, <i>Reagan Acts to Tighten Trade Embargo of Cuba</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 23, 1986) .....	26
Jerome P. Bjelopera <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Terrorist Screening Database and Preventing Terrorist Travel</i> , Cong. Res. Serv. (Nov. 7, 2016), available at <a href="https://goo.gl/JcRVW4">https://goo.gl/JcRVW4</a> .....	14
Jimmy Carter, <i>Sanctions Against Iran Remarks Announcing U.S. Actions</i> (Apr. 7, 1980), available at <a href="https://goo.gl/ozpkMo">https://goo.gl/ozpkMo</a> .....	22, 24
John M. Goshko, <i>Reagan Orders Halt by Cubans Through Third Countries</i> , Wash. Post (Aug. 23, 1986) .....	26
Kate M. Manuel, <i>Executive Authority to Exclude Aliens: In Brief</i> , Cong. Res. Serv. (Jan. 23, 2017), available at <a href="https://goo.gl/jj3cRi">https://goo.gl/jj3cRi</a> .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Kurtis Lee, <i>Islamist Terrorists Have Struck the U.S. 10 Times Since 9/11. This Is Where They Were Born</i> , L.A. Times (Feb. 7, 2017 2:36 p.m.), available at <a href="https://goo.gl/hmPvxt">https://goo.gl/hmPvxt</a> .....	19
Letter from J. Napolitano & M. Chertoff to B. Obama (Nov. 19, 2015), available at <a href="https://goo.gl/P7bPA5">https://goo.gl/P7bPA5</a> .....	11
Michael J. Garcia & Ruth E. Wasem, <i>Immigration: Terrorist Grounds for Exclusion and Removal of Aliens</i> , Cong. Res. Serv. (Jan. 12, 2010), available at <a href="https://goo.gl/YtCcwg">https://goo.gl/YtCcwg</a> .....	7, 12
Peter Bergen <i>et al.</i> , <i>Who Are the Terrorists?</i> , New Am. Found., available at <a href="https://goo.gl/kEDnBt">https://goo.gl/kEDnBt</a> (last accessed Sept. 13, 2017).....	18, 19
Phil Hirschhorn, <i>Most Convicted Terrorists Are U.S. Citizens. Why Does the White House Say Otherwise?</i> , PBS NewsHour (Mar. 12, 2017), available at <a href="https://goo.gl/zCXq1N">https://goo.gl/zCXq1N</a> .....	19
Ron Nixon & Jasmine C. Lee, <i>Getting a Visa to Visit the U.S. Is a Long and Extensive Process for Most</i> , N.Y. Times (Mar. 16, 2017) .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<p>Ruth E. Wasem, <i>Visa Security Policy: Roles of the Departments of State and Homeland Security</i>, Cong. Res. Serv. (June 30, 2011), available at <a href="https://goo.gl/WqC8Th">https://goo.gl/WqC8Th</a>.....</p>	10, 11, 24
<p><i>Statement for the Record Before the U.S. H.R. Comm. on Homeland Sec. Regarding “Shutting Down Terrorist Pathways Into America”</i>, 114th Cong., 2d Sess. (Sept. 14, 2016), available at <a href="https://goo.gl/pbwq16">https://goo.gl/pbwq16</a>.....</p>	11, 13, 14
<p><i>The Security of U.S. Visa Programs: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. &amp; Governmental Affairs</i>, 114th Cong., 2d Sess. (Mar. 15, 2016) (statement of Sarah R. Saldaña), available at <a href="https://goo.gl/Ur169i">https://goo.gl/Ur169i</a>.....</p>	13, 14
<p><i>The Security of U.S. Visa Programs: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. &amp; Governmental Affairs</i>, 114th Cong., 2d Sess. at 2 (Mar. 15, 2016) (statement of David Donahue), available at <a href="https://goo.gl/qaRwQD">https://goo.gl/qaRwQD</a> .....</p>	12, 13, 14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>Calculation of the Adjusted Visa Refusal Rate for Tourist and Business Travelers Under the Guidelines of the Visa Waiver Program</i> , available at <a href="https://goo.gl/dSW5aa">https://goo.gl/dSW5aa</a> and <a href="https://goo.gl/7pjQrQ">https://goo.gl/7pjQrQ</a> (last visited Mar. 30, 2018) .....	16, 17
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>Visa Denials</i> , available at <a href="https://goo.gl/kx4Ftv">https://goo.gl/kx4Ftv</a> (last visited Mar. 30, 2018) .....	18
USCIS Policy Manual (current as of Aug. 23, 2017), available at <a href="https://goo.gl/Nbs8zK">https://goo.gl/Nbs8zK</a> .....	11
Yvette M. Mastin, <i>Sentenced to Purgatory: The Indefinite Detention of Mariel Cubans</i> , 2 St. Mary’s L. Rev. on Minority Issues 137 (2000) .....	26
 <b>Legislative History</b>	
111 Cong. Rec. 21,780 (1965) .....	6
111 Cong. Rec. 24,226 (1965) .....	6
161 Cong. Rec. H8385 (daily ed. Nov. 19, 2015) .....	11
H.R. Rep. No. 82-1365, <i>reprinted in</i> 1952 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1653.....	6
S. Rep. No. 78-535 (1943).....	5
S. Rep. No. 81-1515 (1950) .....	10
